31 December

2022

Trade and other receivables 567  550
Cash and cash equivalents 32  38
Loans and borrowings (2,335)  (2,338)
Trade and other payables (474)  (150)
Total of USD-denominated instruments, net (2,210)  (1,900)

Financial instruments, EUR-denominated
Trade and other receivables 75  34
Bank deposits -  122
Cash and cash equivalents 13  13
Loans and borrowings (2,517)  -
Trade and other payables (63)  (2)
Other current liabilities (3)  (1,710)
Total of EUR-denominated instruments, net (2,495)  (1,543)

UZBEK METALLURGICAL PLANT JSC

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(in billions of UZS)

36

Sensitivity analyses

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the UZS, as indicated below, against all other
currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss after taxes by the amounts
shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 31 December
2023

 31 December
2022

USD exchange rate increase at 10% (weakening) (188)  (162)
USD exchange rate decrease at 10% (strengthening) 188  162
EUR exchange rate increase at 10% (strengthening) (212)  (131)
EUR exchange rate decrease at 10% (weakening) 212  131

Interest rate risk management

The Group borrows funds with fixed interest rates. Bank loans with fixed interest rate were
UZS 2,943 billion (31 December 2022: UZS 2,476 billion).

Bank loans with floating interest rate were UZS 2,321 billion (31 December 2022: UZS 195 billion).
Total amount of interest expenses accrued for bank loans with floating interest rates is UZS 92 billion.
Reasonably possible change of the floating interest rate will not affect profit or loss significantly.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments